

AGREEMENT

QUOTED AGREEMENT #: INVOICE TO:

1-2810408491/4

1-281U408491/4 39004 TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY Elizabeth Hinton 979-412-3236 ehinton@cvm. tamu.edu (979) 412-3236 6000 TAMU

DATE PRINTED: PO #: PARTS PO #:

05/07/2019 ***PO REQD

Annually

AGREEMENT TERM: BILLING FREQUENCY:

09/01/2019- 08/31/2020

COLLEGE STATION, Texas, 77843
Please return a signed copy of the equipment listing and a hard copy of the purchase order as acceptance to the attention of your contract administrator at:

STERIS Corporation 5960 Heisley Road Mentor OH 44060

ATTN: Service Contracts Administration Department PHONE: 1-800-333-8828 with Agreement Questions

FAX: 1-440-392-8932

This agreement cannot be active and no PM inspections performed, until the receipt of a hard copy purchase order showing the payment terms, agreement numbers or serial numbers, start date, applicable taxes and the full value of the contract. The purchase order has to be received no later than the 1st day of the agreement term, or PM Service will be delayed. Providing the PO within the required timeline will ensure we can maintain the agreement term, scheduled PM dates, and maintain contract customer status for preferred unscheduled hourly rates.

Agreement Comments: Year 1 of 3 (Price held for year 2, and 5% increase year 3) Please return signed agreement and PO. If you have any questions please contact Michael Gentile Michael_Gentile@steris.com P 440-392-7154

This document is confidential information. Disclosure to third parties is not permitted.

Page 1 of 3



EQUIPMENT LISTING

QUOTED AGREEMENT #: EQUIPMENT ADDRESS:

1-2810408491/4 TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY

6000 TAMU COLLEGE STATION, Texas, 77843

		,						
Equipment Description VHP MD140X 208-230V SD/CABINET Start Date 09/01/2019	Sepal# 030981303 End Date	Dept Lg Animal CSS 107 08/31/2020	Agreement Product SelectChoice Agreement No. of Annual Inspections	Governge Typo Comprehensive	Annual Rilco \$ 12,163.50		Ine Prise 12,163.50	
No.of items to be inspected; Billing Frequency:	1 Annually		not of Alliton Inspections	4				
					First Year Price: Second Year Price: Third Year Price:	\$ \$ \$	12,163.50 12,163.50 12,771.68	
The Service Coverage Description set forth in Attachment A and the Terms and Conditions, set forth in Attachment B shall apply to the provisions of services under this Agreement and are incorporated herein by reference.								
STERIS Agreement #:								
By: 1 Name: Title: ROBERT C. E Date: Date: PO #:	UBSCRIBER ZO AUG Z COUNDS ENT SERVICES	919	By: Name: Derch Title: 165 che Date: \$\frac{1}{2}	thairents	STERIS Cruss			

This document is confidential information. Disclosure to third parties is not permitted.

Page 2 of 3



This document is confidential information, Disclosure to third parties is not permitted.

Page 3 of 3

ATTACHMENT A SERVICE COVERAGE DESCRIPTIONS

Comprehensive (Platinum): Comprehensive service includes all parts and labor to perform (i) scheduled preventive maintenance in accordance with STERIS's then current Preventive Maintenance Check List ("PMCL") and (ii) unscheduled repair visits, provided that parts required during unscheduled repair visits are not subject to the parts exclusions as outlined in Section 5(d).

STEBIS Service Maintenance Coverage Comprehensive Complete maintenance and repair package for those who want the simplest way to cover their investment EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE Meets OEM Recommended Maintenance & Safety Standards Scheduled Maintenance Labor Scheduled Maintenance Parts (Where applies) Travel Charges Repair Labor Repair Parts CUSTOMER SUPPORT Palority Technical Support 24/7 Customer Care Center Place Service Request online at eService.com Detailed Service Documentation

Priority Technical Support is also included in addition to Remote Monitoring if the covered equipment is capable and enabled with this technology. Subscriber can also use eservice sterts com to schedule and track Normal Working Hours — The Services for surgical equipment will be performed Monday through Friday, 8:00 A.M. to 8:00 P.M., local time, excluding federal holidays ("Normal Working Hours"). The Services for infection prevention equipment will be performed Monday through Friday, 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. to 8:00 P.M., local time, excluding federal holidays ("Normal Working Hours"). Any Service not performed Monday through Friday, 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. to 8:00 P.M., local time, excluding federal holidays ("Normal Working Hours"). Any Service not performed during Overtime Coverage Options: Overtime coverage, unless included as part of a Service Option and indicated on the Equipment List, will be charged at prevailing rates for any service performed outside Normal Working Hours.

a Overtime coverage options must be noted on the Equipment List and are as follows:

ı

P Lucian appropriate referibilities from 12 Table 12 Hill DAZ.						
Option	Equipment Type	Hours	D 4			
PM Late	Infection prevention	********	Description			
PM Late		M-F 5.00 PM - 12:00 AM	Provides scheduled PMs during the hours indicated, excludes holidays			
	surgical	M-F 8:00 PM - 12:00 AM	Provides enhanced by for Justin and I			
PM 24x5	Both		Provides scheduled PMs during the hours indicated, excludes holidays			
OT 24x7	Both		Provides scheduled PMs during the hours indicated, excludes holidays			
C) 24.0	DOM	24x7	Provides unscheduled maintenance at any time, includes holidays			
			and the second control of the second			

Priority Technical Support: Priority Technical Support service for STERIS equipment for the term of the Agreement to include, unlimited calls to the STERIS service hottine, calls related to STERIS equipment shall be placed shead of calls related to equipment that is not registered for Priority Support coverage and STERIS shall route all calls to the appropriate Technical Support resource based on the equipment serial

shail to praced succes of case reason to equipment and the highest and the register of the process of the proce

- current PMCL. Parts and labor for unscheduled repair visits during the warranty period are covered by the standard equipment warranty. Priority Technical Support is also included, as well as access to eservice steris com to schedule and track service requests, and also purchase service parts. Block of Time. Subscriber agrees to purchase an annual prepair tetainer for a specific value of STERIS labor and travel. Block of Parts. Subscriber agrees to purchase an annual prepair tetainer for a specific value of STERIS parts. Additional Service Options. In addition to the Service Options set forth in paragraphs 1 3 above, Subscriber may select from one or both of the following additional Service Options sets described by Subscriber shall be set forth on the Equipment List and such prices are not included in the price for the other Service Options selected by Subscriber on the Equipment List for any pince of Equipment and the price for the other Service Options selected by Subscriber. The following additional a Chamber Cleaning STERIS will provide periodic interior surface cleaning of the chamber will be selected by Subscriber, the chamber cleaning services of not include any repairs or mainteriance service that may be discovered during the course of the chamber cleaning services. All chemicals and equipment used in connection with such chamber cleaning services will be provided by STERIS. The Equipment List indicates the frequency of the chamber cleaning services will be foreigned to ensure calibration of process measuring equipment used in manufacturing and indicates the frequency of the calibration services do not include any repairs or maintenance service that is discovered during the course of the calibration services. The Equipment List indicates the frequency of the calibration services of not include any repairs or maintenance service that is discovered during the course of the calibration services. The Equipment List indicates the frequency of the calibration services of one include any repairs or mainten

10 Prices

Attachment B - STERIS Terms & Conditions

1. Terms and Conditions:

- 1 Conditions:
 The terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement ("STERIS's Terms") apply to all Services sold or provided by STERIS pursuant to this Agreement. The terms and conditions contained in or referenced by any purchase order or other document issued by Subscriber shall not take precedence over STERIS's Terms unless signed by an authorized representative of both STERIS and Subscriber. No course of dealing, custom or usage that is contrary to STERIS's Terms shall apply.
 STERIS reserves the right to correct any typographical or clerical errors in price, specifications, quotations or acknowledgements

2. Services:

Subscriber has selected from the service options described in Attachment A (each a "Service Option") for each piece of equipment listed in this agreement (the "Equipment List"). The Service Options selected by Subscriber are referred to in this Agreement as the "Services". STERIS agrees to provide Subscriber with the Services according to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

3. Service Parameters:

- arameters:
 STERIS will perform the Services according to the following parameters and in accordance with the Service Options selected by Subscriber
 Recall Alerts STERIS will provide a recall alert monitoring and notification service for STERIS equipment.

 Decumentation The parties agree to provide each other with the following documentation with respect to the Equipment:

 An accurate inventory of the Equipment, the current form of which is included in this agreement (the "Equipment List").

 Subject to the condidentiality obligations contained in Section 14 below, STERIS will provide Subscriber with copies of all field service corrective maintenance work orders related to the Equipment that is owned or operated by Subscriber.

 Normal Working Hours The Services will be parformed Monday through Finday, 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M., local time, excluding federal holidays ("Normal Working Hours"). Any Services not performed during Normal Working Hours shall be billed at the then current applicable rate as set forth on AttachmentA.

 Response Time STERIS will provide the following response times for unscheduled service calls placed through the STERIS Call Center at 1-800-333-8928: (i) initial phone contact with the Subscriber within four (4) hours and (ii) on-site service within 48 hours. All response times are in accordance with Section 3(c).

 ProConnect Response Center STERIS will include priority access to the ProConnect Response Center. Depending on the service option selected, this includes high equipment from as ProConnect Response Center via an internet connection.

4. Term and Termination:

- Termination:

 Term The Term of this Agreement is as stated on page one of the Agreement

 Termination for Insolvency Either party may terminate this Agreement by written notice to the other if such other party shall make any assignment or any general arrangement for the benefit of creditors, shall file a petition or otherwise commence, authorize or acquiesce in the commencement or continuance of a proceeding under any bankruptcy, insolvency, creditors protection or similar law, have any such proceeding filed against it and remain outstanding for thirty (30) days or otherwise become bankrupt or insolvency, creditors protection or similar law, have any such proceeding filed against it and remain outstanding for thirty (30) days or otherwise become bankrupt or insolvent (however evidenced) or be unable to pay its debts as they fall due.

 Termination for Breach This Agreement may also be terminated by either party in the event of a material breach of the terms of this Agreement by the other party, provided that the breaching party shall have a period of sixty (60) days following receipt of written notice of an alleged breach of any of the terms of this Agreement within which to corrects such breach. If the breach is not corrected within that period, the non-breaching party may terminate this Agreement immediately by providing written notice of termination. Payment and service will continue until the effective date of the termination. This Agreement shall be automatically terminated, however, as to any item of Equipment at the time that such item leaves the exclusive control of Subscriber.

 Refunds/Cancellation Charges -If this Agreement is terminated by Subscriber other than in accordance with Section 4(c) above. Subscriber will pay to STERIS the difference, if any, between

- the value of the Services provided by STERIS during the then current term of this Agreement, as calculated at STERIS's then current time and material
- i. the value of the Services provided by STERIS during the then current term of this Agreement, as calculated at STERIS's then current time and material rates, as of the effective date of such termination and
 iii. the total fees paid by Subscriber during the then current term of this Agreement as of the effective date of such termination. The parties acknowledge and agree that the payment contemplated by this Section 4(d) is not a penalty, but is instead a reasonable attempt to quantify the damages to STERIS in the event of the termination contemplated by this Section 4(d) is not a penalty, but is instead a reasonable under the circumstances.

 End of Term if the entire value of the Block of Parts and/or Block of Time Contract is not used by Subscriber prior to expiration of this Agreement, Subscriber will refuse the entitled to a refund for any portion of the remaining value of the Agreement.

 Returns / Restocking Charges STERIS will accept returns of service parts subject to the following restrictions.

 Return must be requested within 30 days of the purchase date, as indicated on the packing sip.

 Items must be a STERIS catalog item. "Special" or "made to order" items manufactured by STERIS or purchased from a vendor are not eligible for return.

 Items must be complete. All accessones, instructions and special packaging material must be included. Incomplete items are subjected to additional restocking charges.
- - charges.
 If an Item is sold sterile, then the Item must be in the original, unopened, and undamaged packaging.
 If an Item has an expiration date, then there must be at least 120 days remaining until the expiration date.
 Temperature sensitive and electronic/electrical components are not eligible for return.
 Printed circuil boards may be returned only if the seal has not been broken on the package (package has not been opened).
 All returns are subject to a 20% restocking charge, plus freight, crating, and re-certification charges, as appropriate.

5. Pricing and Payment

- Pricing The pricos for the Services are set forth in the Equipment List (the "Pricos"). After the term, STERIS shall have the right to increase the Prices during the Renewal Term by providing at least sixty (60) days prior notice of such increase to Subscriber supplies an exemption or direct payment certificate, Subscriber shall pay, or reimburse STERIS for paying, any such taxes and STERIS may add such taxes to its invoices. As an agency of the State of Texas, Subscriber is tax-exempt, or reimburse STERIS for paying, any such taxes and STERIS may add such taxes to its invoices. As an agency of the State of Texas, Subscriber is tax-exempt, will be invoiced in advance on an annual basis. Subscriber shall pay all invoices within thirty (30) days of receipt, STERIS may assess interest changes for tale payment at the rate of 15% per month or the highest rate allowed by law, whichever is less, and Subscriber agrees to pay such charges. STERIS will be relieved of any obligation to render Services during the period of time in which Subscriber's accounts is in arrears, provided that STERIS has given Subscriber thanges of the period of time in which Subscriber's accounts is not rearses, provided that STERIS has given Subscriber thirty (30) days prior written notice. STERIS shall not be obligated to make up or provide reimbursement for Services not performed as a result of Subscriber's delinquent account status. Payment from Subscriber will be due thirty (30) days from the date subscriber receives the invoice. All past due amounts will be subject to a finance charge in Exculsions. The Services do not include, and Subscriber agrees to pay STERIS at its then prevailing labor rates and parts prices for, any services not included in the Sorvice Option selected by Subscriber for any given piece of Equipment, including, without imitation, the following:

 I. Equipment overhalls, welding, rebuilds, upgrades and/or relocations, door assemblies, Light cameras, suggical monitors or recorders not purchased from all pumps, transduc

- Repairs resulting from operator error, misuse, abuse, improper operation or installation, defective accessories, being dropped, fire, loss, theft, utility failure, negligence by any party or other acts beyond the reasonable control of STERIS, or where STERIS determines that in fact no repair is actually required; Parts or labor required for recall or safety oriented modifications to non-STERIS Equipment; Any repairs which are estimated by STERIS to cost in excess of 50% of the unit's current value (STERIS will provide Subscriber with a written estimate in such Viii.

- cases).
 Services performed outside of Normal Working Hours, unless work outside Normal Working Hours is provided for in the Equipment List, and Service lines, shut off valves, disconnect switches or other components not a part of the Equipment unless otherwise specified. Any parts for Equipment that is not designated as parts inclusive on the Equipment List, and Unless the 1st Year Preventive Maintonance Option listed on Altachment A is selected by the Subscriber, preventive maintenance during the Warranty Period for capital equipment is not covered by this Agreement and is available through a separate agreement with STERIS.
 All oil changes in excess of the quantily of (2) for all V-PRO units with a standard maintenance agreement are billable events to be charged at then current parts and labor (ales Oil changes above the standard quantily of (2) may be included in the maintenance agreement for an additionalfiee.

 STERIS's obligation to provide the Services will be releved during the term if access to parts are no longer available to support product or the product is obsolete from a Parts and Labor coverage level. Subscriber will be given the option to reduce the coverage to Labor Only for the remainder of the term.

6. Additions or Deletions of Equipment:

- or Deletions of Equipment:

 Additions or deletions of Equipment to or from the Equipment List may be made at any time, subject to both the inspection contemplated by Section 6(b) below and to the advance written agreement of both STERIS and Subscriber. Additions to contract after the 15th (fifteenth) of the month will be diffective the 1st (first) of the following month. Additions to contract made before the 15th (fifteenth) of the month will be delective the 1st (first) of the following be made only where Equipment has been taken out of service. If Subscriber elects to keep an item of Equipment in service after STERIS has determined that the item of that item and will defend and indemnify STERIS for any claims or liability arising from the condition or use of that item and will defend and indemnify STERIS for any claims or liability arising from the condition or use of that item including any personal injuries to or death of any equipment to the Equipment List during the term of this Agreement, a Pre-PM inspection may be required to verify that the equipment is operating in accordance with the manufacturer's original equipment specifications (the "Pre-PM inspection"). The Pre-PM inspection will be at Subscriber's expense. Remote monitoring will be enabled as part of the next scheduled service visit, where applicable.

- Shipment & Delivery:
 a) STERIS shall select the method and carrier for delivery of all service parts. All shipments of service parts by STERIS pursuant to this Agreement shall be FOB Origin. Title and risk of loss or damage to the service parts shall pass from STERIS to Subscriber upon delivery to a carrier at point of shipment.

 Any shipment, delivery, or performance date stated in the Subscriber's purchase order or other document delivered in connection with an order for service parts pursuant of this Agreement is approximate only and does not constitute any guarantee of shipment, delivery, or performance on any particulardate.

 Shipping and handling of any parts covered under the terms of this contract shall be the responsibility of STERIS with the exception of Exclusions as outlined in parts in Section 5(d), Shipping and handling outlined in parts in Section 5(d) will be the responsibility of the Subscriber. Any extra charges incurred for additional services, such as shipment from point specified by subscriber, or subscriber's carrier, or special handling at the destination, must be paid by the Subscriber.

Equipment Manuals:
 Subscriber will be responsible for acquiring any necessary operating and maintenance manuals for non-STERIS equipment covered under this Agreement. The cost of such manuals will be pard by Subscriber.

9. Subscriber's Responsibilities

's Responsimittes:
Access to Equipment - Subscriber shall provide STERIS's personnel with free and safe access to the Equipment on each date that service calls are made pursuant to
this Agreement and shall assist STERIS's representative in any reasonable manner (including the provision of appropriate services such as electrical power, water,
etc.) in said representative's performance of the Services. Subscriber will make all Equipment available for the Services as scheduled. STERIS will not be responsible

- for providing the Services for Equipment that is not made available. Subscriber shall be responsible for paying any and all fees or costs associated with security or other facility access requirements. STERIS shall only provide information that it deems reasonable and appropriate to secure access to the facility.

 Current Vendors Subscriber, as a contractor of current service vendors, will be responsible for paying

 i. any amounts owed to a vendor that is terminated as a result of this Agreement or

 ii. any amounts owed to STERIS for Services performed prior to the time this Agreement either terminates or expires.

 Employee Training Subscriber acknowledges that it is the responsibility of Subscriber for ensuring that all personnel permitted to operate the Equipment will be adequately trained and supervised and that the Equipment will be operated in compliance with the manufacturer's instructions and all applicable laws, rules, regulations Patking Subscriber in operate the Subscriber in Sub
- and/or standards.

 Parking Subscriber will provide STERIS personnel with suitable parking facilities, at no charge, while performing the Services.

 Unauthorized Repair Personnel Subscriber will permit only STERIS representatives, or any other party acting on behalf of STERIS, to make repairs or to replace parts
- Unauthorized Repair Personnel Subscriber will permit only STERIS representatives, or any other party acting on behalf of STERIS, to make repairs or to replace parts of the Equipment.

 Invoices With respect to services or parts provided by STERIS which are excluded from the Services under the terms of this Agreement, such services or parts will be charged at STERIS's then prevailing rate. Subscriber will maintain a standing purchase order to cover any such service and parts billing, and will pay all such charges in full within thirty (30) days of the date of STERIS's invoice. White payment in for such services is not part of the Services, the rendering of such additional services shall otherwise be subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, notwithstanding the provisions of any purchase order issued by Subscriber. It is a subscriber will provide STERIS with information as to all known hazards or hazardous materials which STERIS's personnel may encounter when working on Equipment and in the environments within which Equipment is located.

 ProConnect Response Center if Subscriber elects to utilize the ProConnect Response Center, Subscriber agrees to:

 1. Work with STERIS Technical Support prior to dispatching a service technician

 ii. Allow STERIS to monitor all connected equipment from its ProConnect Response Center

 iii. Computer Requirements
- - - uter Requirements
 Desktop, servier or virtual computer that meets the following minimum hardware/software requirements to run the ProConnect Remote Monitoring
 software, service agent and support software.

 Windows XP SP 2 or higher or Windows Server 2003
 2.8 GHz Processor Speed
 5.12 MB RAM

 - c. 512 MB RAM
 d. 5 GB Free Hard Drive Space
 e. CD-ROM Drive
 f. Login for STERIS assigned
 g. Connected on facility network
 h. Continuous access to Internet through ports 80 and 443

 Network Requirements at Each Sterilizer or Washer
 1 An active TCPIP 10/100 BaseT Ethernet network drop with a RJ45 jack within 10' of each unit
 2 An IP address is required for each unit
 3 Ethernet patch cables to connect each unit to provided RJ45 jack
 4. ProConnect will run on a wireless network if hard wiring to an Ethernet network is not practical.
 5 If physical access to the computer running the ProConnect software is not practical.
 Some equirement requires 120 VAC power for an external coulds.
 - equipment requires 120 VAC power for an external router. Some

10. Excused Performance:
a) STERIS's obligation to provide the Services will be relieved during any period during which STERIS's employees do not have access to Equipment or parts by reason of war, act of ferrorism, military action, nuclear hazard, energy shortage, government action, labor unrest, fire, act of God, obsolescence or any other reason not within STERIS's reasonable control. It is understood that certain manufacturers of Equipment may have or may hereafter adopt a policy whereby replacement parts will be sold only to Equipment users. In the event that STERIS notifies Subscriber that a part or parts cannot be obtained directly from a manufacturer by STERIS, Subscriber will use its best efforts to obtain such parts directly from the manufacturer or assist STERIS in obtaining such parts. If a part or parts are so purchased by Subscriber,

STERIS will credit Subscriber's account for the cost of such part or parts. STERIS will not be responsible if Equipment is removed from service by virtue of its or Subscriber's inability to obtain necessary replacement parts.

11. Limited Warranty:

Varranty:

STERIS warrants that the Services and parts, and the labor associated with such parts, provided horeunder will be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use and operation for a period of ninety (90) days from the date provided (the "Warranty Period"). During the Warranty Period, STERIS will repair such defects or replace any defective parts or labor at STERIS's expense. All replacement parts (whether new or reconditioned) will be of equivalent quality to the parts replaced, and replaced parts will become the property of STERIS. Parts generally considered as expendable during normal use are not covered under this warranty, nor is any repair or part replacement made necessary by operator error, missue, abuse, improper operation, decive accessories, being dropped, fire, loss, theft, power failure, negligence by any party other than STERIS, or other acts or omissions beyond the reasonable control of STERIS, or where STERIS determines that in fact no repairs actually required. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HERRIN, STERIS MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, WITH RESPECT TOTHE SUBJECT MATTER HEREOF, SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY STERIS PURSUANT TO THE TERMS HEREOF, OR PARTS TO BE SUPPLIED HEREUNDER.

12. Limitation of Liability:

a) In no case, whether as a result of breach of contract, breach of warranty or tort (including STERIS's or Subscriber's willful acts or negligence or strict liability) shall STERIS or Subscriber be liable to the other for any consequential or incidental damages incurred by the other, including but not limited to loss of revenue, profits or goodwill. Subscriber agrees to the extent permitted by the Constitution and laws of the State of Texas.

Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to relieve either STERIS or Subscriber from claims, flability, damages or expenses resulting from bodily injury, including death, or from property damage incurred due to the willful acts, the negligence or the strict liability of that party. STERIS agrees to defend, indemnify and hold Subscriber harmless from any and all claims, liability, damages or expenses (including reasonable altomety) (fees) due to personal injuries, including death to employees of STERIS or Subscriber or to third parties and for property damage to the extent caused by the willful acts or the negligence of STERIS or the strict liability of STERIS. Subscriber agrees to defend, indemnify and hold STERIS harmless from any and all claims, flability, damages or expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) due to personal injuries, including death, to employees of Subscriber or STERIS or to third parties and from property damage to the extent caused by the willful acts or the negligence of Subscriber or the strict liability of Subscriber.

14. Non-Disclosure:

- Subscriber acknowledges that in the course of preparing to perform and performing its obligations under this Agreement, STERIS has spent and will spend considerable effort and expense in compiling information and developing maintenance schedules, reports, protocols and procedures for STERIS's use in administering this Agreement. Portions of this information, including but not limited to maintenance schedules, reports, protocols and procedures for STERIS's use in administering this Agreement. Portions of this Information, including but not limited to maintenance schedules, reports, compilations of information, procedure manuals and forms, may be provided to Subscriber and its employees from time to time in written materials (the "STERIS Materials"). In addition, STERIS will make use of a computer system utilizing customs software developed by STERIS at great expense (the "STERIS Software"). Subscriber acknowledges that the STERIS Materials, STERIS Software, and the compilations of data prepared for use with the STERIS Software are the property of STERIS, agrees to treat them as confidential, agrees not to permit their disclosure to any thirp party; and agrees not to copy or use the STERIS Materials. STERIS Software except in accordance with this Agreement. Except as otherwise required by law. Upon termination of this Agreement, Subscriber agrees to return all STERIS Materials, STERIS Software, or any copies thereof which are within its possession or control (other than reports which have been delivered to Subscriber by STERIS Materials, STERIS Software, or any copies thereof which are subscriber and which must be maintained by Subscriber for regulatory compliance) to STERIS and to refrain from making any claim to or use of the STERIS Materials, STERIS Software and related compliations of data STERIS agrees will be used only for provision of the Services, and will not be disclosed by STERIS Materials, STERIS Software and related compliations of data STERIS agrees will not be discloseded by STERIS to third parties

To the duration of this Agreement and for a period of two (2) years thereafter, Subscriber agrees not to solicit for employment or employ any STERIS technician or manager who has been engaged in providing services in connection with this Agreement. Oue to the difficulty of ascertaining damages in the event of a breach of this provision, Subscriber agrees to pay STERIS as liquidated damages a sum equal to twelve (12) months pay for each hired technician or manager at the rate of the last full month of employment with STERIS. This charge shall be in addition to, and not like of, the Company's right to terminate this contract pursuant to Section 4, obtain an injunction against the continued employment of the covered employee, as well as to pursue any other legal or equitable remedies which may be available.

Any notice, instruction or other document pertaining to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered personally, electronically by email or sent by United States certified mail, return receipt requested and addressed to Subscriber or STERIS as shown on the face of this contract, unless otherwise specified.

17. Severability:

Any portion of this Agreement found to be invalid by a court of compotent jurisdiction shall not be cause for the cancellation or invalidation of the remaining clauses of this Agreement

The failure to enforce any term of this Agreement by either party shall not act as a waiver of that party's right to insist on later performance of that or any other term of this Agreement, nor shall it act as a waiver of any of the party's rights with respect to the nonperformance.

Contractor:

entertine contractor: 3) STERIS and Subscriber hereby acknowledge that STERIS shall perform the Services for Subscriber as an independent contractor. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to create the relationship of employer and employee or principal and agent between STERIS and Subscriber.

20. Complete Agreement, Modification and Applicable Law:

a) This Agreement, including the Attachments hereto, constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the parties hereto and supersedes all other agreements (whether written or oral) with respect to the subject matter hereof. No waiver or modification shall be effective unless in writing and signed by an authorized representative of each party. No course of dealing or trade usage not contained herein will be binding upon the parties hareto. This Agreement shall be governed by the agrees to the original and non-exclusive jurisdictions of the courts of Taxas.

21. State Contracting Language

agrees to the original and non-exclusive jurisdictions of the courts of Tenes.

Intracting Language
Delinquent Child Support Obligations. A child support obligor who is more than 30 days delinquent in paying child support and a business entity in which the obligor is a sole proprietor, partner, shareholder, or owner with an ownership interest of at least 25 percent is not eligible to receive payments from state funds under an agreement to provide property, materials, or services until all arrearages have been paid or the obligor is in compliance with a written repayment agreement or court order as to any existing delinquency. The Texas Family Code, terapires the following statement: "Under Section 231.006, Texas Family Code, the STERIS or applicant certifies that the may be unfinedual or business entity named in this contract, but, or application is not ineligible to receive the specified grant, loan, or payment and acknowledges that this contract may be terminated and payment may be withheld if this certification is inaccurate."

Payment of Debt or Delinquency to the State. Pursuant to Sections 2107.008 and 2252.903, Texas Government Code, STERIS agrees that any payments owing to STERIS under this Agreement may be applied directly toward certain debts or delinquencies that STERIS owes the State of Texas or any agency of the State of Texas or any agency of the State of Texas

Prohibited Bids and Agreements. A state agency may not accept a bid or award a contract that includes proposed financial participation by a person who received compensation from the agency to participate in preparing the specifications or request for proposals on which the bid or contract is based. The Texas Government Code requires the following statement: "Under Section 2155 004, Texas Government Code, the STERIS certifies that the individual or business entity named in this bid or contract is not ineligible to receive the specified contract and acknowledges that this contract may be terminated and payment withheld if this certification is inaccurate."

Force Majeuro. Neither party is required to perform any term, condition, or covenant of this Agreement, if performance is prevented or delayed by a natural occurrence, a fire, an act of God, an act of feronism, or other similar occurrence, the cause of which is not reasonably within the control of such party and which by due diligence it is

Dispute Resolution. The dispute resolution process provided in Chapter 2250. Texas Government Code, and the related rules adopted by the Toxas Attorney General pursuant to Chapter 2250, shall be used by Subscriber and STERIS to attempt to resolve any claim for breach of contract made by STERIS that cannot be resolved in the ordinary course of business. STERIS shall submit written notice of a claim of breach of contract under this Chapter to the University Contracts Officer of Texas A&M University, who shall examine STERIS's claim and any counterclaim and negotiate with STERIS in an effort to resolve the claim.

Access by Individuals with Disabilities
STERIS represents and warrants that any electronic and information resources and all associated information, documentation, and support that it provides to Customer under this Agreement (collectively, the "EIRs") comply with the applicable requirements set forth in Title 1, Chapter 213 of the Texas Administrative Code and Title 1, Chapter 206, §206.70 of the Texas Administrative Code (as authorized by Chapter 2054, Subchapter M of the Texas Government Code). To the extent STERIS represents and warrants that it EIRs, or any portion thereod, do not comply then STERIS represents and warrants that it will, at no cost to Customer, either (1) perform all necessary remediation or (2) replace the EIRs with new EIRs.

Franchise Tax Certification. If STERIS is a taxable entity subject to the Texas Franchise Tax (Chapter 171, Texas Tax Code), then STERIS certifies that it is not currently delinquent in the payment of any franchise (margin) taxes or that STERIS is exempt from the payment of franchise (margin) taxes.

Products and Materials Produced in Texas. STERIS agrees that in accordance with Section 2155.4441, Texas Government Code, in performing its duties and obligations under this Agreement, STERIS will purchase products and materials produced in Texas when such products and materials are available at a price and time comparable to products and materials produced outside of Texas.

Loss of Funding. Performance by Subscriber under this Agreement may be dependent upon the appropriation and aforment of funds by the Texas State Legislature (the "Legislature"). If the Legislature falls to appropriate or allot the necessary funds, Subscriber will issue written notice to STERIS and Subscriber may learning this Agreement without further duty or obligation hereunder. STERIS acknowledges that appropriation of funds is beyond the control of Subscriber.

Prompt Payment Act. Payment from Subscriber will be due thirty (30) days from the date Subscriber receives the invoice. All past due amounts will be subject to a finance charge in accordance with the Texas Prompt Payment Act, Chapter 2251, Texas Government Code.

State Auditor's Office. STERIS understands that acceptance of funds under this Agreement constitutes acceptance of the authority of the Texas State Auditor's Office, or any successor agency (collectively, "Auditor"), to conduct an audit or investigation in connection with those funds pursuant to Section 51.9335(c), Texas Education Code. STERIS agrees to cooperate with the Auditor in the conduct of the audit or investigation, including without limitation, providing all records requested. STERIS will include this provision in all contracts with permitted subcontractors.

Non-Walver. STERIS expressly acknowledges that Subscriber is an agency of the State of Texas and nothing in this Agreement will be construed as a waiver or relinquishment by Subscriber of its right to claim such exemptions, privileges, and immunifies as may be provided by law.

STERIS Certification regarding Boycotting Israel, Pursuant to Chapter 2270, Texas Government Code, STERIS certifies STERIS (1) does not currently boycott Israel; and (b) will not boycott Israel during the Term of this Agreement. STERIS acknowledges this Agreement may be terminated and payment withheld if this certification is

STERIS Certification regarding Business with Certain Countries and Organizations, Pursuant to Subchapter F, Chapter 2252, Texas Government Code, STERIS certifies STERIS (1) is not engaged in business with Iran, Sudan, or a foreign terrorist organization. STERIS acknowledges this Agreement may be terminated and

ACCEPTED & AGREED:	
STERIS Corporation	Texas A&M University
Signature	SIGROPERT C. BOUNDS DIRECTOR, PROCUREMENT SERVICES
Devek Hawarder - S-pernsor, Inside	DIRECTOR, PROCUREMENT SERVICES
Name & Title Sales	Name & Title
8/19/19	20 Aug 2019
Date	

Date